



GSB FINANCE LTD.

17<sup>th</sup> November, 2020

To,

BSE Limited,  
The Manager - CRD  
PhirozeJeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai — 400 001

**Scrip Code No. 511543**

**Sub:- Publication of Unaudited Financial Results for the 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter ended on 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2020**

Dear Sir,

We wish to inform you that the Unaudited Financial Results for the 2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter ended on 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2020 has been published in the English daily newspaper named "The Global Times" (Marathi Newspaper) and "Active Times" (English Newspaper).

We request you to kindly take record of the above information.

Thanking you.

Yours sincerely,

For GSB Finance Ltd

  
**Ramakant Biyani**  
Managing Director  
(DIN: 00523178)



# GAMMON INDIA LIMITED

CIN: L74909MH1922PLC000997  
 Registered Office: Floor 3rd, Plot No- 3/B, Hamilton House, J.N. Heredia Marg, Ballard Estate, Mumbai 400008.  
 Tel No: +91-22-22705582 | Email: Investors@gammonindia.com  
 Website: www.gammonindia.com

## STATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		Year Ended	
		30-Sep-20	30-Jun-20	30-Sep-19	30-Jun-19	31-Mar-20	31-Mar-19
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1	<b>Incomes</b>						
(a)	Revenue from Operations	10.11	7.00	21.18	17.11	50.20	46.38
(b)	Other Income	70.09	43.78	(14.94)	114.76	7.20	135.40
	<b>Total Income</b>	81.18	50.78	6.24	131.87	57.40	181.78
2	<b>Expenses</b>						
(a)	Cost of Sales	1.73	0.98	2.44	2.72	8.57	17.74
(b)	Purchases of stock-in-trade						3.72
(c)	Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade						
(d)	Subcontracting	5.82	4.28	13.33	10.07	34.26	58.97
(e)	Employee benefits expense	1.95	1.81	2.18	3.75	4.85	8.73
(f)	Finance Costs	186.97	184.02	172.50	370.99	339.48	892.87
(g)	Depreciation & amortization	2.31	2.31	2.82	4.84	5.63	11.41
(h)	Other Expenses	4.85	8.67	28.20	15.52	34.53	7.20
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	203.85	202.88	221.48	405.81	427.34	856.98
3	<b>Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1+2)</b>	(122.68)	(151.21)	(215.24)	(273.92)	(269.90)	(827.70)
4	Exceptional items (Income) / Expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	<b>Profit / (Loss) before tax/(Profit/(Loss) of associates and joint ventures and tax (3+4)</b>	(122.68)	(151.21)	(215.24)	(273.92)	(269.90)	(827.70)
6	Share of profit / (loss) of associates and joint ventures	0.20	0.26	-	0.06	(5.82)	(2.78)
7	<b>Profit/(Loss) before tax (5+6)</b>	(122.53)	(151.27)	(215.24)	(273.78)	(275.72)	(830.56)
8	Tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Current tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	Excess / Short Provision of Earlier years	0.85	-	-	0.85	-	-
11	Deferred Tax Liability / (asset)	0.20	0.11	0.12	0.19	0.22	0.23
12	<b>Total tax expense</b>	0.94	0.11	0.12	0.74	0.22	0.23
13	<b>PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD YEAR (10) + (12)</b>	(123.48)	(151.43)	(215.36)	(274.80)	(275.92)	(830.79)
14	<b>Other Comprehensive Income:</b>						
(a)	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:						
(i)	Re-measurements of defined benefit plan of tax	0.02	0.05	(0.01)	0.07	(0.29)	(0.32)
(ii)	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii)	Exchange differences through OCI	(45.22)	(38.29)	26.81	(83.51)	12.35	(70.41)
(iv)	Net gain/(loss) on value re-measurements through OCI	-	-	-	-	(0.00)	(125.23)
(v)	Other Comprehensive Income for the Period / Year	(45.20)	(38.24)	26.80	(83.44)	12.06	(80.74)
15	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Period / Year</b>	(168.68)	(189.72)	(188.56)	(268.24)	(263.86)	(911.54)
16	<b>Profit for the Period / Year attributable to:</b>						
(a)	Of the Company	(123.32)	(151.24)	(215.58)	(274.54)	(275.67)	(829.82)
(b)	- Non-Controlling Interest	(0.16)	(0.09)	0.22	(0.26)	(0.55)	(0.97)
17	<b>Other Comprehensive Income attributable to:</b>						
(a)	Of the Company	(45.20)	(38.24)	26.80	(83.44)	11.98	(80.64)
(b)	- Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
18	<b>Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:</b>						
(a)	Of the Company	(168.51)	(189.48)	(188.78)	(274.80)	(263.89)	(909.28)
(b)	- Non-Controlling Interest	(0.17)	(0.09)	0.22	(0.26)	(0.55)	(0.97)
19	<b>Earnings per equity shares</b>						
(a)	Basic	(3.34)	(4.10)	(5.84)	(7.44)	(10.18)	(17.08)
(b)	Diluted	(3.34)	(4.10)	(5.84)	(7.44)	(10.18)	(17.08)

**Notes:**

- The Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 12, 2020 and were not audited by the Statutory Auditors.
- Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as well as the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- The auditors have audited their report in respect of the following matters:
  - The Company has not conducted an audit of the consolidated financial statements for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 with the help of an independent expert in the field of contracts and arbitrations who has assessed the financial statements of the Company. The management comments that there is no change in operating results of the quarter and the same are due to them and they have provided a good explanation.
  - As regards the quarterly results of the Company, the total operating expenses for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 are higher than the corresponding quarter of 2019. The increase is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses. The increase in the cost of sales is due to increase in the cost of materials and other expenses. The increase in other expenses is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses.
  - The Company's revenue for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 is lower than the corresponding quarter of 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.
  - During the half year ended September 30, 2020, the Company has incurred a net loss of Rs. 168.68 Crores as compared to a net profit of Rs. 275.92 Crores for the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The management is reviewing the reasons for the net loss and has provided a good explanation.
  - The Company's revenue for the half year ended September 30, 2020 is lower than the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.
  - The Company's net loss for the half year ended September 30, 2020 is higher than the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The increase is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses. The increase in the cost of sales is due to increase in the cost of materials and other expenses. The increase in other expenses is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses.
  - The Company's earnings per equity share for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 are lower than the corresponding quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.

### EXPLICIT FINANCE LIMITED

CIN: L65900MH1942271010  
 Registered Office: 204, SOHAKI COMMERICAL, PLAZA, VIKAS ENCLAVE, MID-COURT - 401 719  
 Website: www.explicitfinance.net | Email: investors@explicitfinance.net

#### STANDARDIZED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

Particulars	Quarter ended		Half Year ended		Year ended	
	30.09.2020	30.06.2020	30.09.2019	30.06.2019	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)
<b>Total Income from operations</b>	105.22	122.22	227.22	227.22	357.22	357.22
Net Profit (Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Tax & Extraordinary Items	45.77	(41.95)	47.54	47.54	(54.18)	(54.18)
Net Profit (Loss) for the period after Tax & Extraordinary Items	45.77	(41.95)	47.54	47.54	(54.18)	(54.18)
Company has transferred all the investment to other in kind during the quarter hence no investment has been made.	45.77	(41.95)	47.54	47.54	(54.18)	(54.18)
Part-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- each)	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78
<b>Revenue</b>						
Finance Income (P&L)						
(a) Basic and diluted EPS (Before Extraordinary Items) (Rs. 10/- each)	0.80	(0.70)	0.51	0.51	(0.58)	(0.58)
Basic and diluted EPS (After Extraordinary Items) (Rs. 10/- each)	0.80	(0.70)	0.51	0.51	(0.58)	(0.58)

**Notes:**

- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 12, 2020.
- The Company has not conducted an audit of the consolidated financial statements for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 with the help of an independent expert in the field of contracts and arbitrations who has assessed the financial statements of the Company. The management comments that there is no change in operating results of the quarter and the same are due to them and they have provided a good explanation.
- As regards the quarterly results of the Company, the total operating expenses for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 are higher than the corresponding quarter of 2019. The increase is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses. The increase in the cost of sales is due to increase in the cost of materials and other expenses. The increase in other expenses is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's revenue for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 is lower than the corresponding quarter of 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- During the half year ended September 30, 2020, the Company has incurred a net loss of Rs. 168.68 Crores as compared to a net profit of Rs. 275.92 Crores for the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The management is reviewing the reasons for the net loss and has provided a good explanation.
- The Company's revenue for the half year ended September 30, 2020 is lower than the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's net loss for the half year ended September 30, 2020 is higher than the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The increase is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses. The increase in the cost of sales is due to increase in the cost of materials and other expenses. The increase in other expenses is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's earnings per equity share for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 are lower than the corresponding quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.

### APOLLO FINVEST (INDIA) LTD.

CIN: L65900MH1942271010  
 Registered Office: 204, SOHAKI COMMERICAL, PLAZA, VIKAS ENCLAVE, MID-COURT - 401 719  
 Website: www.apolloinvest.com | Email: investors@apolloinvest.com

#### STATEMENT OF UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Half Year ended		Year ended	
		30.09.2020	30.06.2020	30.09.2019	30.06.2019	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
		(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)
1	<b>Total Income from operations</b>	22.81	538.83	688.83	688.83	688.83	688.83
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax, Exceptional and Extraordinary Items	77.28	174.84	308.83	308.83	308.83	308.83
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	44.56	173.12	301.24	301.24	301.24	301.24
4	Company has transferred all the investment to other in kind during the quarter hence no investment has been made.	44.56	173.12	301.24	301.24	301.24	301.24
5	Part-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- each)	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78
6	Revenue						
(a) Basic and diluted EPS (Before Extraordinary Items) (Rs. 10/- each)	0.80	3.70	6.51	6.51	6.51	6.51	
(b) Basic and diluted EPS (After Extraordinary Items) (Rs. 10/- each)	0.80	3.70	6.51	6.51	6.51	6.51	

**Notes:**

- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 12, 2020.
- The Company has not conducted an audit of the consolidated financial statements for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 with the help of an independent expert in the field of contracts and arbitrations who has assessed the financial statements of the Company. The management comments that there is no change in operating results of the quarter and the same are due to them and they have provided a good explanation.
- As regards the quarterly results of the Company, the total operating expenses for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 are higher than the corresponding quarter of 2019. The increase is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses. The increase in the cost of sales is due to increase in the cost of materials and other expenses. The increase in other expenses is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's revenue for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 is lower than the corresponding quarter of 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- During the half year ended September 30, 2020, the Company has incurred a net loss of Rs. 168.68 Crores as compared to a net profit of Rs. 275.92 Crores for the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The management is reviewing the reasons for the net loss and has provided a good explanation.
- The Company's revenue for the half year ended September 30, 2020 is lower than the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's net loss for the half year ended September 30, 2020 is higher than the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The increase is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses. The increase in the cost of sales is due to increase in the cost of materials and other expenses. The increase in other expenses is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's earnings per equity share for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 are lower than the corresponding quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.

### GSB FINANCE LTD.

CIN: L65900MH1942271010  
 Registered Office: 204, SOHAKI COMMERICAL, PLAZA, VIKAS ENCLAVE, MID-COURT - 401 719  
 Website: www.gsbfinance.com | Email: investors@gsbfinance.com

#### STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2020

Particulars	Quarter ended		Half Year ended		Year ended		
	30.09.2020	30.06.2020	30.09.2019	30.06.2019	31.03.2020	31.03.2019	
	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
1	<b>Revenue from operations</b>	18.02	28.83	55.86	57.86	116.42	95.43
(a)	Interest Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
(b)	Dividend Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
(c)	Income from operations	18.02	28.83	55.86	57.86	116.42	95.43
(d)	Gain on sale of shares	6.63	0.54	6.63	0.54	6.63	0.54
(e)	Gain on fair value of Financial Instruments	-	-	-	-	-	-
(f)	Other Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	<b>Total Income</b>	24.65	29.37	62.49	58.40	123.05	95.97
3	<b>Profit / (Loss) before tax (1+2)</b>	24.65	29.37	62.49	58.40	123.05	95.97
4	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	<b>Profit / (Loss) before tax (3+4)</b>	24.65	29.37	62.49	58.40	123.05	95.97
6	Tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Current tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Deferred tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	<b>Total tax expense</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	<b>Profit / (Loss) for the period (5+6+7+8+9)</b>	24.65	29.37	62.49	58.40	123.05	95.97
11	Share of profit / (loss) of associates and joint ventures	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	<b>Profit / (Loss) for the period (10+11)</b>	24.65	29.37	62.49	58.40	123.05	95.97
13	Company has transferred all the investment to other in kind during the quarter hence no investment has been made.	24.65	29.37	62.49	58.40	123.05	95.97
14	Part-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- each)	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78	606.78
15	Revenue						
(a) Basic and diluted EPS (Before Extraordinary Items) (Rs. 10/- each)	0.80	0.51	1.02	1.02	1.02	1.02	
(b) Basic and diluted EPS (After Extraordinary Items) (Rs. 10/- each)	0.80	0.51	1.02	1.02	1.02	1.02	

**Notes:**

- The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on November 12, 2020.
- The Company has not conducted an audit of the consolidated financial statements for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 with the help of an independent expert in the field of contracts and arbitrations who has assessed the financial statements of the Company. The management comments that there is no change in operating results of the quarter and the same are due to them and they have provided a good explanation.
- As regards the quarterly results of the Company, the total operating expenses for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 are higher than the corresponding quarter of 2019. The increase is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses. The increase in the cost of sales is due to increase in the cost of materials and other expenses. The increase in other expenses is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's revenue for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 is lower than the corresponding quarter of 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- During the half year ended September 30, 2020, the Company has incurred a net loss of Rs. 168.68 Crores as compared to a net profit of Rs. 275.92 Crores for the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The management is reviewing the reasons for the net loss and has provided a good explanation.
- The Company's revenue for the half year ended September 30, 2020 is lower than the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's net loss for the half year ended September 30, 2020 is higher than the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2019. The increase is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses. The increase in the cost of sales is due to increase in the cost of materials and other expenses. The increase in other expenses is due to increase in the cost of sales and other expenses.
- The Company's earnings per equity share for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 are lower than the corresponding quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019. The decrease is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses. The decrease in the cost of sales is due to decrease in the cost of materials and other expenses. The decrease in other expenses is due to decrease in the cost of sales and other expenses.

### ANUPAMA CO-OP HOUSING SOCIETY LTD. (REGD. NO

